Decision No. 61390 | @ R B G %M &L
BETORE TEE ?UBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION CF THE STAT” GF bAlIFORNIAEila\

In the Matter of the Applxcatzon ;
of HORNBROOK WATER COMPANY for: o

authority: to increase rates for Application No. 42726 .
water servmce. | g b S

Georze E. Carroll and Anne D. Carxoll, Zor applicant. .

Gordon Jacebs, foxr Hoxmbroolc Citizens' Comm;ttec,
protestant.

Eugene E. King, for State Department of Public Health,
interested party..

David F. LaHue, for the . Comm;ssion staff.

QRINION

By the above-entitled application, £iled October 4, 196C,

Eoznbrook Water Compaﬁy, a California corporation, requeSts authority-i%, .

to increase rates for water servmce rendered in the unxncorporated
communlty of Hormbrook located about 16 mxles north of Yreka,
Siskiyou County. - | |

Public Hear;Jg‘

Aftexr due notxce a public hearlng,on the applzcat on was'

held before Examiner E. Ronald Foster at Hormbrook on March 28, 1961. .

The two owners, who are also principal offlcers of the corporatxon
testified in support of the applxcatlon. About half of applxcant s
customers attended the hearing, two of whom uestlfzed and a
wepresentative of the local citizens commlttee cross-examlncd
witnesses and zntroduced three exhibits. f

The Commission staff&presented the results of its inVestigé4

tior inte the cu*nin &s and operations of the utility. Th*ee

witnesses testified in rcgard thereto, xncludlng an enoxneerxng a;de e ﬂ‘

-1- ‘




x. 42726 sp@

representing tlie Bureau of Sanitary Engineering of the State

Department of Public Health.

At the conclusion of the hearing the matter was subm;tted

and it is now ready for dec sion.

Eistory Of.Utllity and
Desexintion of System

Borubrook Water Company was incorporated ir 1904'“siﬁce @
whzeh time ownersnzp thexreof has been transferred several tlmes
through stock puxchases. Ownersh;p_of the-ut;llty remaxned;with
4. H. Chapman from about 1931 until Jume 1, 1960, when elljof the"
capital stock was purcnased by George E. Carroll and Anme D. Carroll,
his wife, who arc now operating the water system. | | l

Applicant has appeared before the Comm;ssion prev1ously
in only one formal proceeding, Application No. 17703 whxch was a.
request for an increase in rates which was granted by Dequion No.
24348, dated December 28, 1931.

Water for the system is obtained from three: dxfferent
sources, the use thexefrom bemng dependent upon vary;ng condltxons.
Razn cherxa Creek is the main and most potable source of supply'but it
must be supplemented during the summexr months almost every yeaxz.
Wanenever available, water is diverted from Rancheria Creek‘throdgh
some 500 feet of conduit into a 100 OOO-gallon covered reservoir,

£roz which the commmity is supplied by gravzty £low.

The second source of supply is purchased from Cottonwood
irrigation aod Mining Company, a public utility, which diverts water
Sxom Cottomweod Creek into its open diteh at a. point‘beiow’the”townl\
of Hilt and from which weter cam be spilled into Ranchexia Crcem when
cequired by spplicant, if available. The quality of the water

obtained from this source is highly questionable.

-2-




A. 42726 so.

A dug well, 14 feet deep and 21 feet square, 1ocated on«
the west bank of Cottonmwood Creck in the commun;ty~of Hornbrook 1s ;-
the thixd socurce of supply which has‘been used only when weter could
not be obtained from the other souxces. weter percolates 1nto the
Jower portion of the well or, in cases of emergency, 1s conducted ‘
directly into the top of the well from Cottonwood Creea. A.lS-horse-‘kf
power electrically drlven punping unit, rated at 300 gellons pexr
mizte, deiivers the water into the dzstributzon mains. ’

The distribution system con31sts of about 7 930 fect of
pipe varying in size from 16 inches to ome inch in dzemcter,
Iccluding some seasonal customers, during the year 1960\there was“
an average of abOu. 62 active sexrvice. connec*ions all except tour
of which were supplied through meters.

Rates. Present and Proposed

Tae present rates for water service have been in: effect
since Jonuwary 1, 1932, as authorized by Decision No. 24348 mentioned
hexeinbefore.

Applicant has requested higher rates, as set forth in
Exhidit D of the application, which it considers necessary 1n order
to malke the improvements recommended by the State-Department«of
Public Health, to simplify the rate structure, to meet the rlsing

cost of lador and mate*zals, and to realize a fair return on thc

investment in plant and thereby place the utllity on a sound and

solvent basis.
The following tabulations compare the present rates with

those proposed by applicant for both lat rate and metered eervzce.\




A. 42726 sn.

FLAT RATE SERVICE

Jtem

For all residences, hotels, flats or
apartment houses of f£ive rooms or less

For each 2dditionsl room

Foxr toilets ox bath tubs in private
residences, each :

For public bath tubs in bathing establish-
ments, boarding houses and barbexr
shops, each - '

Restauxants ox eating houses:

Stores and dbusiness houses

Gerages and' service stationms

For irxrigation of lawms, gardems and
grounds, payable for five months'
period commencing May lst and ending
September 30th, per square yard of
surface actually irrigated

For each single family residence

Per Service Connection
' _Per Month SR
- Present . Proposed .
Rates Rates

$1.25
015

.25

1.50 .

$1.50 to $3.00
1.50 to. 3.00"
1.50 to 3.00

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

: Pexr Meter Pexr Montn

'

:Present:Proposed:  Inerease

-
-
-

Ttem : Rates :

Quantity Rates:
Fizst 600 cu.ft. or less -
0 to 600 cu.fr., per 100 cu.fr. 0.25
Next = 400 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .20
Next 1,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .15
Over 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .10

Special Condition: S
For omy customer using in excess
of 200,000 cubic feet of watex =
per month, per 100 cu.frz. = .0375

Minicum Charge: :
For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter 1.50
For 3/4-inch meter 2.00
Tor l-inch meter 2.50
Fox 1%-inck meter ' - 4,00
For 2-inch metex 6.00
For. 3=-inck meter 10.00

wlpn

Rates :riAmoumt :Percent: .

600 § -

40 0.20 0 100
30 .15 100
200 10 100

- -

4.00 2.50 . - 167
5.25 3.25 162
7.50 5.00 20C
11.50 7.50 188
15.00. 9.00. . 150
26.00 16.00 160




A. 42726 SD@) | @

The special cond;tzon in the foregozng schedule pertainlng

to ussge in excess of 200 000 cublc feet per. wonth was originally

\
E

designed for the sexrvice provided to Southernm Pacific Company for 1t§lf
stean locomotives. Southern Pacific now uses dieselQelectric‘ I
locomotives in this area and mo longer maintains a refueling station f;
in Horobrook. There are no other customers presently'being served
\ whose monthly consumption approaches 200 OOO cubic fect. .
An analysis of metered water use for the year 1959‘indicates’
an average monthly consumptiontper customer of about 800 cubzc feet.‘f?‘
The charge for that quantity of water at present rates is $1 90 and

at the proposed rates it would be $4 80, representznghan increase of
\ 153 percent.

Accountzng Records - ‘ . L : ) ’U:

In conmection with the previous‘rate increase proceeding
in 1931 (application No. 17703) the Commission staff ihttoduced am
h;storlcal cost appraisal of the system totaling $10, 730 as compared ‘
‘with the recorded plant balance of $15 996.66 as of December 31, 1931
a difference of $5 267. At the time of the»current examznatzon of ‘
applicant's xecords by the Commission staff accountants 1t-was found i
that they had mever been adjusted by the'predecessor.owners‘tok‘
reflect the eppraisél amounts of utilitj plent apd the~reiated'
depreciation resexve. | | E p |

As 3 resuitVothhe audit work performed by the Qtefflin |
commection with the instant proceeding, various adjustmente.to,the”
applicant’s plant accounts and depreciation reserve'were made as set
forth in considerable detail in Tables 2-4 and Z-Bpof”thc.ttaff | ;i
xeport, Exhibit No. 1. The over-all effect of the staff's adJuStmentou‘
to the recorded amounts, which also reflect the 1931 appramsal

adjustment, results in a decrease in utllzty plant of $6 071 and a CL

- -5-




. 42726 sp @) .

decrease in the reserve £or depreciation of $4,799, making:a decreaseﬁj
in net utility plant of $1,273 as of June 30, 1960. |

Summary of Results of dperatioh

In its annuelpreports to‘the-COmmiésion'for th?ﬁyga?s 19583?f{
1959 and 1980, applicant‘shdwedﬂoperating losses of $7633 $4051aed ‘
$201, respectively. Ineluded with-operating’expensesrfer'those'years‘f
ware salary alrowances for the owmers of $1,800, $500 and $200, :
-espectzvely. However, for the year 1959, an amount of $534 for & :é_
sump installation was improperly charged to expenses; by transferrxng f}’\
this expenditure to utility plant, a small profzt of $129 would result. Q'
~ For its showing at the hearing in this matter, applxcant
reiied primarily om the exhibits attached to the‘applneation,‘with‘
recorded amounts for the first six months of 1960 revised to reflect
the full year. The following tabulation shows the—results of opera-
tion for the year 1960 as recorded and as estmmaced by applicant at
the proposed rates. For comparison, the tabulation also shows the
results as presented by the Commission steff in 1ts report (Ethbzt
No. 1), at present rates as estimated- for the year 1960 and at the |
proposed rates as estimated for the years 1960 and 1961.
SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

: : Applicant : CPUC Staff (Revised)
: : ear- : Present : . ‘ :
: : As :Proposed: Rates :  Proposed Rates :
: Item :Recorded: Rates :Year-IQEU:Year-lQBO:Year-196l:

Overating Revenues , - L
Metered Sales - $1,342 $(Not de- $1 540 $3,815 $3,815

Uametered Sales 78 tailed 8 . 210 7210
Total Revenues $1,%20 35,220 $I:3§3 5%, §Z:573

Deductions ‘ N
Salary Allowances 20 3,000 1,285 L, 285 1 315
Cther Oper. Expenses 909 1,155 780 780' . 7905
Texes Other Tham . _ i
‘Iaceme 133-‘ 170 . 155 155, : 155‘
Taxes on Iacome - 252 100 - 515 05 .
Depreciation Expense 37° 390 310 310 310
. Total Expenses » %4567 37,630 »045 > )
Net Revenue ' @D 253 (;;%2%) 980 950T*
Depreciated Rate Base - 7,733 y 7,520 7,230
Rate of Returm Loss 3.3% Loss 13, 0% 13.1%

(Red Figure)

G-




o, 42726 solf

The eonsiderable,variation‘between the two showingS‘is‘due
to several factors. Applicant's revenues as recorded for‘rhe year
1960 represemnt cash recerpts rather than revenues actually earned }
from water del:verzes, and its estimate of revenues at proposed\ra;es .
Tepresents an increase which is unrealiscic when such rates are
compared with the present rates. On,the other hand the staff s
estimates reflect normal climatic condltions, at both present and
proposed rates, as well as dmscontinuance-of the Southern Pacxfzc s
yard operatzons in Hormbrook. It may be noted that the staff s
estimates of revenues at applicant's proposed rates 1ndicate an
increase of about 148 percent over those obtainable at present.ratesj

Another major difference is that due to amounts allowed as
salaries for the owners. Wherees applicant allowed SE;OOO,ﬁer’annum
in its estimate at the proposed rates, the staff allowedvaﬁout,sl,BOO
for this 1tem, which latter amount is considered reasonable as
compensatzon to the owners for their part-time operation and malnte-
nance of a water system of this. size and character. The staff made
other ailowances as expenses for metexr testing,‘for‘rout1ne tescxng
of water samples, and a proration‘of the cost of the‘instanrrrare 3
inerease proceedzng. | | 1

In estzmatxng taxes on income, the staff has adopted
applicant's past practice of claiming in its federal income tax
returns the same amount for depreciation of urility'property,aSchat‘
shown onr its books, compured by the scraight-line nethod. .

The dlfference between the depreczated rate bsSes resures

iaxgely from adjustments to the balance sheet accounts, hereinabove
eiscussed, which were not reflected in applicant’s determanationAof

this item. 7The staff s rate bases include approprmate amounts for

materials and supplies, for a worknng cash allowence, and also an

-7-




i 52726 5o @ - o

emount of $450 for the purchase within the _near futux"e'ofv‘ a much-

aeeded chlorinating unit that will be required by'the,orciet herein.
A review of the evidence and the methods used itdicetes

tha'- the staff s estimates are the nore accurate . and realist:.c and

they w:.ll e adopted as reasonable for the purposes of th:xs proceedmg. :

Cust ..omer Part:.c:ggatxon

Two of the. applicant's customers tesz.:.f:v.ed in opposition to )
the proposed inerease in rates, basing theix protest pnmar:.ly on
the quality of the water service being rendered. Th_ree -postcard
notices from atpli.cant to the water comsumers wexe introduted' in
evidence, reported to be typical of sinﬁilar' notices jis'suedi" :i.n*' past .
yea.rs. These notices dated July 2, August 8 and September 23 1960
read resPcctively as follows:

Exhibit No. 3a. "We are now using Cottonwood Creek

water. It is advisable to boil
c¢rinking water."

Exhibit No. 3b. 'Please stop all sprinkling. and
irrxigating. The water is I.ow.fr

Ibit No. 3¢. "The water supply is eritically
low; use it sparingly. Thank you."

The lack of an adequate supply of water'makes&iawns? and
gardens dry up. The impure quality of the water causes people to
hacl water from other sources for drir;king and cooking purposes.

Some of the applicant's customers have the‘:‘.‘r\"owiz wells s |
equipped with pumps for use when the supply from applv‘.icant‘se syé;te'm
becomes insufficient. One such customer declared she would discontznue
sexvice £rom applicant and depend ent zrely on nc"' own well rather toan
auy the hig,h_er. rates bei:;g proposed. | .

Recomended lmwrovements

To remedy the conditions of which the custcxers complained,
the staff engineer made several recommendations set foxth inm deta“il“

[

-8-




- 5. 42726 AP

in Exhibit No. 1. He testified that his estimate of operating

expenses included amounts foxr certain routineiprocedures:Such'as A
periodic analyses of water sawples, chlorination of the:wa:er supply
and the ¢leaning . and disinfection of various plant facillties.

Instead of two fixed Chlorlnatxng unzts.to be installed at
the resexrvoir and at the pump statxon, the engineex revmsed his
plant figures to include a single, portable unit for use at exther
location. ‘

To eliminate the possibility of contamination'of'applicanc’s
water supply by, back-flow through service comnections to those
customers having private watexr supplieS‘on-their premises,\itvwﬁs
recommended that applicant take 1mmedzate Steps to require the
installation of approved back—flow protectlon dev{ces on all such
services. The rules provide that the customer may‘be required to -
inszall the required double check valvé assembly at his own~expense.

To improve the:quality and quantity of water avallable to
the customexs, the district sanitary engineering aide of the State
Department of Public Health had recommended certaxn 1mprovements to
applicant's facilities, with which the staff engzneer concurred. A
zough approximation of the costs of‘makmng.such improvements is as
Lollows:

(a) To eliminate dust filtratiom between cracks of well
house f£loor and to screen all openings to prevent
entrence of rodents and fiyxng.;nsects....sés to $100;

(®) 7To £ill in voids between the wall and the roof of

the reaervoxr, to repair the broken and cracked

rmasonry in the wall, and to screen all ovexflow

outiects and zoof ventilators....$100 to $150;

To imstall new and larger diversion dam in’

Rancheria Creck, comstructed to bedrock o as t¢

divert more eﬁfectkvely all avallable water at

times of low flow, together with a filter intake

consisting of perforated pipe covered with gravel
and sand....$1,250 to $2,500;

-




A. 42728 SD‘

(d) To install approximately 500 feet of contlnuous

pipeline to replace existing conduit from

Rancheria Creek to reservoir, material and

labor....$1,500.

When questioned about his intentlon of making the
recommended improvements, appl;cant s presi dent sxgnlfxed a wmli*ng--
ness to do so but’ stated that the ;1nanc1a1 resources therefor are
limited to the proceeds from water utlllty operations. I: appears.
that a substantial amount is.Still owing for the_purchaségof‘the
watexr company stoek. The witness indicgted that’théyimproﬁémén;s
will be installed as. soon as revenues from water'sa}es.wi117pefmit:
after defraying utility operating expensésﬁand'persénal liviﬁg‘COSts.
Sanitary Survey o

Anxengineering aide from the Staée Health:Departmqnt

testified concerning a sanitary survey of the‘system made‘by that |
ageney and reviewed the recommendatioﬁs'for improvéments neceésary
to provide watex safe for domestic use.’

He stated that a portable chlorinator had been loaned by
his department and instalied and operated by applicant during the
low-watexr period of 1960. He further stéted that it was probdble
that this uwnit could be retained by applicant, on a loaﬁ-Basis; for
use during the coming summer seasom, at'léasf‘until appliéantfwas
able to purchase its own. | | | | ”

Based on the sanitaxy survey of-appiiéant’s w@ter supply
made in 1958 by the Bureau of Sanitéry Engineering of the State
Department of Public Health (Exbibit No. 2), .letter‘&atedv'
Septembexr 6, 1960, (Exhlb t G of the applxcagion) was addressed tc
the present owners, in which are set :orth detatled recommendat;ous .
Lor improvements in the facilities and operatxon of the water system :

necessary to provide water safe for domestic use. Certain

~10-




-A. 42726 s | | o

recommendations pertaining to installations will be implemented by _'
the ordexr hexein. ~Applicant is placed on notice that it should |
carry out other récommendations concerning.itS'operatiﬁg’practices

in order to achieve comp;iance with the laws and‘regulations‘ofithef
Department of delic‘ﬁealth and with the provisionschthe'Comﬁiésibnfs
General Ozder No. 103, as follows: | - |

(a) Signscshould be posted on the roads and trails to
the Rancheria Creelk watershed, indicating the
existence of a domestic water supply, and the
area kept under surveillance to preveut any
activities vhich might degrade the quality of
this souxce of supply.

(®d) Water from Cottonwood Creelk should not be used
except under emergency conditions and then only
after proper treatment and disinfection.

() The dug well should be used as the secondary
- souxce of supply when waters from the natural
flow of Rancheria Creek are insufficient to
satisfy all demands on the system.

(& The well house and well pit should be clezned
and disinfected at least once each year.

() The reservoir should be cleaned at least once
each year and then thoroughly disinfected.

(£ Access to the reservoir should be contrdlled,
by locks, the area adequately fenced and signs
posted indicating a domestic water supply.

(&) All new and fepaired‘water mains should be

thoroughly disinfected before beinz commected
to the System. ‘

(%) All water from whatever source, should be filtered

and chlorinated to the extent necessary as indicated

by the results of routine analyses of water samples.

The staff'engineer witness pdinted out'the‘existence of

4‘ aa abandone& sheet-metal pump hcuseicovering‘a Water—filiedkwell,

ouned and formerly wsed by the applicant cojpany, access into‘which 
is possible ty umauthorized pexsons. Apnplicant is‘put,bn‘néticeg:hat
it should take .approprizte Steps to eliminate'thislserious~hazardito_h

the public safety.

-11-




A. 42726 SO

Tindinzs and Conclusions

Based upon a review of the record in this mattex and

after careful consmderat;on of all of the evxdence, the uomm*ssxon
finds and concludes as follows: | |

1. Tke estimates of operating revenues, expenses, iﬁcludidg
taxes and depreciationm, and the rate bases as developed by the sta££
for the test years 1960 and 1961 are reasonable and they will bo
and hereby are,'adOPted for the purposes in this proceedxng_qf
testing applicant’s need for increased revenues. -

2. The reveaues obtainable from apo;xcant s present rates
are deficient and applicant is entitled to some Increase in revenue.

3. The rates proposed by appiieant; howeVe:, are”highef‘than
can be justified for the water service,pfesently*beingyrendexed and
they would produce revenuesfgreater~ thae; and the resultiﬁg rate
of retuxa on the adopted rate base would be in excess,05;‘thosea

which are reasonable.

&. At this time, applicant should be authorized to increase

its rates so as to yield additiomal annual‘gross'revenues ofﬂabett
$1,625. It is estimated that the rates ‘heres inafter authormzed as

¢ forth in Appendix A follgwing the ordex hexein, would produce
for the year 1961 total operating revemues of about $3,250, could‘
such rates have Deen made effective for the full year. After due .

lawance for all reasonable operatzng expenses, taxes (xnc;udxng
those on income), -and deprec;atxon, amountxng to $2,850, the
resulting net revenue of $400 represents a rate of return of 5. 5
per cent on the adopted rate ba°e of $7,230, whuch rate of return k
we fznd o be £air and reasonaole.m

5. Iu the puol;c intezest it is necessary . that abplecant bc

required to take adequate steps to ensure delivery toveesvcustome:s

-]l2w




A. 42726 SD

'
' . I .
2
B .
+

of water which is potable and safe for human consumption, by

proper chlorination of its own supply and by prevention of possible

contamination from other supplies intercomnected with its distribu- :

tion system at customers' service commections. |

6. Applicant shou;d also proceed as soon\as possmble with

the installation of the recommended xmprovemenus to 1ts water system
in orxder to provide an adequate and dependable supply of water o
its customers at all tlmes., t !

7. Vhen applicant has complcted the 1nstallatxon of such |

improvements as will be 3pocxfzed in the oxrder 00 follow, applmcant 3
should be authorized by supplemental order herela to further zncreasc

s rates for the better serv1ce expected to be made ava;lable by

means of the said improvements. The rates set forth 1n Exhibit B

hexeof are substantially the. same as those pr0po ed by'appllcant

and are: estimated to produce gross operat;ng_revvnues of about

$4,025 per year. After due allownace for somewhat anreased

expenses, taxes and depreciation, the resulting ﬁét revenue will "
reprosent 2 rate of return on the consxdcrably 1ncreased rate base ﬁ
wa_ch.wzll not be excessive or unreasonable. | o o
8. Therefore, the increases infrates and ébérges‘éﬁthgﬁized %a
herein are justified, the rates and'charges-authoiized herein are
reasonable, and the present rates and charges in so far as they
d;rfer from those herein prescribed, are for the future ungust and |
unreasonable. B : | 'Ef R
9. Appl:cant should be :equzred to rescate ite boo&s of

account to incorporate the ad;usrments to the various balance sneet !

accounts substantially as set foxrth in Tables 2-A and 2-B of the

Commission staff's report, uxh&blt No. 1.

13-




" -

A. 42726 SD

The order herein will require applicant to carry out

certain recommendations pertaining to‘dépreciation practices and

the £iling of maps, rules governing customer relations and sample
copies of printed forms normally used in comnection with customers”

sexrvices.

ORDER

Hornbrook Water Compdny; a corporation, ha&ingjapplied'~i
to this Commission for authority to increase rates for watef3 |
service rendered in the unincorporated commmity of‘Hornﬁroék,
Siskiyou County, a public ﬁearing having been held, the-ﬁatter
having been submitted and mow being ready for decision,
IT IS mﬁ.é&nmp that: |
1. Applicént is author*zed‘to file in quadruplicéte with th‘é
Commission, aftexr the effect;ve date of thzs order and in conformance
with the provisions of General Order No. 96, the schedules of raues

attached to this order as Appendlx,A and, on not less than fuve

'daysf notice to this Commtssion and to the publ*c, to make such

rates effective for all service rendered on and after July‘l 1901. .
2. Within foxty-five days after the effective date of thxs |

order, applicant shall f£ile in quad:upllcate with this Comm;ss*on,

in conformity with the provismons of General Oxder. No. 96'and in

a form acceptable to the Commission rules govexning customer .“x

relations revised to reflect present—day operating practkces,

revised tariff service area map and sample copmes of printed formsi

normally used in connection with cuscomers servxces,, Such rul es,

ri£f sexvice area map and forms shall become effectave upon f£ive.

days' notice to the Commission and to the publ&c aiter filxng as |

hereinabove prov1ded.

1lm



A. 42726 SD*

3. Within sixty days after the effective date of th::.s order,
applicant skall f£ile with this Commission four copies of a
comprehensive map drawn to an indicated scale not smaller‘y than 400 |
feet to the inch, delineating by appropriate maric:’.ngs the. ‘Qérious ‘
tracts of land and territory served- the princ:.pal water product:.on,
storage and distr:.‘but:.ou fac:.l:.t:.es, and the location of the v.=.u¢'m.cm.s=
water system propert:.es of appla.cant.

b, Begmmng with the year ...960 applxcant shall detem:’.ne
depreciation expense by mltiplymg deprecia'ble utility plant. by ‘

a rate of 2.3 per cent. This rate shéll be used until review
indicates it should be revised. Applicant shall review the
depreciation rate using the straight-line. remaining life méthbd
when major changes in utility plant  composition occﬁr-and at
: intervals of not more than’ five years, and rshall‘ revise Fhe ébove
rate :ﬂn conformance with such reviews. Results of these reviews
shall be submitted to this Commission. | |

S. Applicant shall restate its various balance ‘sheet aceounts
S0 2s to place them in substantisl conformity with tﬁpse résulting '
from the adjus;tments set forth in Tables 2-A and 2—26 of Exhibit | |
No. 1 of the instant proceedz.nfv and, within ninety days a:’.'ter the .
effective date of this order, applicant shall submit to tb_s
Commission two copies of the proposed accomztn.ng‘entnes-“ necessary“

to effect such restatement.

6. On or before July 1, 1961, applicant shall imstitute and +~

thereafter maintain 2 program for an amalysis to be made at least
as often as once a month, by an approved laboratory, of the
lity of watex furn:.shed to the customers, and shall report to

the Commission, in ‘writing, when this program has been mstituted
within ten days thereafter. -




A. L2726 SD

7. Applicant shall forthm.th make a survey of customers' .

service coummections potentially in need of cross-connectz.on

controls and shall Tequize any customer needing such a controvl to
install an apnroved back-£flow protection device » At the customer s
expense, on OF bex:ore August 1, 1961, subiect to dn.scontmuance of
sexvice after that date. Applicanﬁ shall report’ to the ‘Comiséidﬁ,f
in writing, within ﬂten days after the installation of the.‘lést
device so raquired, or, if mnot so‘-"accomplishec"c,' the names c}f‘ the |

customers who were required to have such back-flow protection

cevices installed but who failed to do so and consequently had

their service discontinued oan August 1, 1981,

~

S. On or before July 15, 1961, applicant shall effect.n.vely
eliminate dust penetration between the cracks of the we'.!.i house.
floor and sereen all openingzs in the well house to prevent ‘eﬁtrénce‘
by rodents and flying insects; applicant shall not:.fy the Commiss_on,
in mt_nb, when such work has been accompls.shed w:x.th:s.n ten davs
thereafter. , |

9. ©On or before September 1, 1981, apa'.l. cant shall per*’om
the follewing improvements to th° collectmg reservo:.r-

(a) :.11 the voids between the wall and the z00f
wth a good caul’cn.ng compouad.

() Repair the broken ‘and ‘eracked masonry in the wall.
(c) Screem all overflow outlets and the ventilating
openings in the roof to prevent entrance by
animals and fiying insects.
Applicant shall noti £y the Commission, in writing, when such
improvements heave been accomplished, within ten days- thereaftcr.. L'
. On or belore Qctober 1, 1561, appl:‘. nt “1 wMt to
the vom:....s on a written xeport settmg forth in detail the

est.-.mated cost of installation, the E...nanc.x.al arrangemenv..s‘ iavelved,

16~




A. 42726 SD

and the probable date of completion of the installatfon of each of .
the following facilities deemed neceésary for the provision of
adequate quantities.of water safe for domestic use:
() A pew and larger diversion dam in Ranchexia

Creek, constructed to bedrock so as to divert

more effectively all available water during

veriods of low flow in said creek.:

A £ilter intake above the diversion dam to be

constructed in Rancheria Creek, said filter intake

to include a perforated pipe and covering layers

of graded gravel and sand to be as effective as

possible in the removal of turbidity and

impurities from the c¢recelk watex.

A continuous pipeline or a tightly covered fiume

of suitable size to replace the existing open

conduit conveying water from the Rancheria Creeic

clversion dam to the storage reservoir. |

11. Vhenever the chlorinating apparatus now temporarily loamed

to applicant by the public health authority may be*noalonger‘availhble
to it, and in any event not later than June 1, 1962, applicant‘shall
purchase and place in operation a portable hypochloxinating wmit of
seitsble size and designed to be used alternmately at the storage
resexrvolr ox at the well pump station as circumstances ﬁay require, .
so that water safe for human consumption will be sexved tof:he
customers at all times; applicant shall notify thé‘Commissiqn:in :
writing within ten days after such umit has‘been:installed~aﬁd placed

in opexration.

12. Upon completion of all of the improvements listed in the k
precediag ordering paragraphs S, 9; 10 and 11, appiicant is ‘

authorized to file in quadruplicate with this Commission, after the

effective date of this oxder and in conformity with Genmeral Oxder
No. 96, the schecules of rates attached to this oxder as Appendix B
ané wpon supplemental order of this Commission to make such rates.

effective pursu%&; to such supplemental oxdexr; provided, hqweVer,

17-




A. L2726 SO

that the autbority contained in thié-ordering‘paragraph will éxpire
if not exercised on or before September 30,‘1963.

This order shall become effective twenty days after the
date hexeof. | E o o | -
Dated at Sua Franclsco » Caliﬁdi'nia', this / !"“ZI .

day of >%<</ , 1961,

-18-




APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 2

!
it
N
| e
: 0o
' B
" 1
| I
;“V'f:;)
' e
R
" 1
[t
bl
IR
] .
Schodule No. 1 \

GENFRAL METFRTD STRVICE

‘ ‘ : t i
AD 4 , o

i

. Applicablc to all metered water service.
The unincorporated community of Hornbrook, a.nd vicinity, Sisld.yon 0

Pecr Meter, T

Per. Mgngl_l L {;‘:?
Quartity Rates: U

Firs‘t .600 C‘U.- ft; OT.‘ Le 3 .-o--o.-o-o--oo....-n-“‘ ﬂt 3000 ’1
N’m Aw cu. fto’ pe.r 100 Cle ft. ererevesvernony 040 ‘ } “
‘{m l Ooocu. ft., pﬁ' 100 l. ft. I..l..!....ll.. ) -30 . \’v ‘
OVG“‘ 2,000 cu- ft.’ per loo CU.. ft- srssssmrersanns ' .20 \
Minimm Charges: o

Por 5/8 x 3/LAnch MELET seesveecccascscasnrananssses & 3,000 W
For 3/Le5DCh MELET eovssvssecsncncocaneansncees - 40O
Tor 2-inch MELEr cosevciacenncocancnccnccecan- 500,
For I3-inch meter oo

.I-....-‘._..‘.....I‘..I.‘.l".lbv 8-00 '\
FOI' 2-in¢h met&. ............g.....‘..\‘.."...1.‘..... : . 12000 [
For B_mCh mm“ ..".‘.COOQ.‘I.....'...'..‘-‘.‘l.‘.r‘\‘y 20.00 . A

The Minimum Charge will emtitle the customer - b
to the guantity of water which that minfmum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.

P
;
o
. |
. o
i S
; ol
L '
;) W
b
0l |
cat
.




APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 2

Schedule No. 2
GENERAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicéble o all flat rate water sexvice.
TERRITORY

The wxincorporated community of Hom'orook and: v:.cin:s.ty, Sisldyou
County.

RATES

Per Service Comnection -
~ Per Month

Foi- a single-family residential wnit or a
comnercial establishment, including ‘ 3
premises not exceeding 7,500 sg. ft. in area . . . #3.25

a. For each additional residential unit or
commereial establishment on the same
premises and served from the same
Sexvice ConneCtion « o v o o ¢ s o 6 e o - 175

Y. For each 100 =q. ft. of premlses in excess .
°£7’5000q.m- “ ¥ o 8 o o s e wv e s 8 : 9025

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The above £lat rates apply to service connecta.on... not 1arger than |
3/L-izch in diameter.

2. ALl service not covered ‘by' the above cla.,sii‘ication will be
fuornicshed only oa 2 metered basis..

3. Meters will be installed at option of wtility or customer Soxr
above classification, in which event service thoreafter will be -
furnished only on the basis of Schedule No. 1, Goneral Metored Sexvice. .




s 12726 @

APPENDIX B
Page 1 of 2

Schedule No. 1
G'FJNFRAL }'E'P'EFED S‘EPVICE '

APPLICARTLITY

Applicable %o 211 mertered water service.

TR TTOR

The xmincorporated conmunity of Hornbrook, and vicﬁzity,‘ ‘_‘Sisldyou |
Co‘mty- _ : . (,’ - o

RATES

Quantity Rates:

Pirst 600 Cu. fte OF L1€58 seevencacnsonne

Next 400 cu. f

Nm 1’000 C’u- ft-, per 100 cu- ft- o.-.--.--o-.'.
Over 2,000 cu. £t., per 100 cu. £t. concencenann.

Minimum Charge

For 5/€ x 3/4=inch MELET ervevesescsinncncareseran
FQ!‘ B/L-inCh me'tel" .0.-oo-o.-oo--.----o----o
FO!.‘ 1—5.301‘1 neher -o--oo-----b---.-o.o----s .
For 1A=inch MOLEr ceeeriocrnacsnnssnevnanns
FOI‘ z-iECh meter 006'0..’.-.I-l.tnt.-.-‘o-'..' )
For 3-inch DMOLEr sessevescroncecssosvonaes |

The Minimum Cha.rge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of .water which that minfimum
cherge will purchase &t the Qusntity Retes.




" APPENDIX B
Page 2 of 2.

Schedule No. 2
GENERAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate water service.

TERRITORY

The unincorporated.commity of Hornbrook, and vicinity,_ Siski&éﬁ

1
A

RATES

Per Service Connsction
Per. Month .

For a single=family residential unit or a
commercial establishment, ineluding premises _
20t exceeding 7,500 sq. ft. inarea . . o . . .  $4.25

a. For each additional residential unit or
commercial establishment on the same
premises and served from the same
sexrvice coNROCtiOn ¢ e v v 0 v o e 4 . . 2.25

b. For each 100 sq. ft. of. premises in excess
°f7,5msq.ft.‘-.ttot......t‘ 003

SPECTAL' CONDITIONS

1. The above flat rates apply to service connéctions a0t largex
than 3/L~inch in diameter. ‘ _ |

2. A service not covered by the adove classification will be -
furnished only on a metered basis. ) - T
3. Meters will be ;‘.nsta.lleé. at option of utility or customer for
adbove classification, in which cvent service thereafter will be
furnisbed only on the basis of Schedule No. 1, General, Metered Service.




